
-

PLANNING OF THE TELEPHONE DISTRIBUTION 

IN A HOTEL AND ASSocIATED 

HOTEL APARTMENTS 

Project Report Submitted by 

ELEFTHERIA VRAHIMI 

E - 658 

in part satisfaction of the award of Diploma of 

Technician Engineer in Electrical Engineering of 

the Higher Technical Institute, Cyprus 

Project Supervisor: ~tr. C. Loizou 

Senior Lecturer in 

Electrical Engineering, H.T.I. 

External Asses sors: Mr. S. Joakim 

Type of Project 

June, 1989 

Head of Planning - Line Plant 

Cyprus Telecommunications Authority 

Individual 

Group 

I r • 
I r C'" ! •• L \ r . ' j II ... 1 __ :. • 

'. TIl u r ,- I···· 

, 

.. LY:~?···l 
.... - --



ABSTRACT 

This project deals with the telephone distribution in Hotel Apartments. 

CHAPRTE1: Deals with the external distribution study. It gives information 

about CY.T.A's regulations and also describes materials 

and equipment used. 

CHAPTER 2: Deals Inth the internal distribution network. It gives a brief 

explanation of the terms used and refers to the relevant 

regulations of CY.T.A. 

CHAPTER 3: Deals with the different types of earthing employed by CY.T.A. 

CHAPTER 4: Deals with the private communication systems. It gives 

information about the various types available, their installation, 

operation and facilities offered. 

CHAPTER 5: Deals with the work on site it explains how the manual work 

should be done. 

CHAPTER 6: Deals with the actual designrurl explains the process to be 

followed t,) complete a telephone distribution study. It also 

refers to the planning of the telephone distribution of 

RITSA and ANTOlr.ELLA HOTEL APARTMENTS. 

CHAPTER 7: Deals with the estimate of work of the internal as well as 

the external network of the Hotel Apartments. 

CHAPTER 8: Refers to the end results and conclusions drawn from the 

actual design of the project study. 



Acknm..rledgements 

Symbols 

Abstract 

Introduction 

CHAPTER 1 

1 . 1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.3.1 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

1.7 

1.8 

1.9 

1.10 

1. 11 

1.11.1 

1.11.2 

1.12 

1.13 

CHAPTER 2. 

2.1 

2.2 

2.':) 

2.4 

2.4.1 

2.5 

2.6 

2.6.1 

2.7 

CONTENTS 

- EXTERNAL DISTRIBUTION NETWORK 

- Introduction 

- External line plant 

- The cabinet and pillar system 

- Construction of cabinets 

- Basic principles for the smooth 

operation of a telephone exchange. 

- Interference from power lines on 

telephone lines 

- Joint-pits, Manholes 

- Ducts 

- 4sbestos-Cement Ducts 

- Polythene Ducts (PVC) 

- Plastic conduits 

- Main types of cables 

- Polyethelene t\..rin cables (PET) 

- Polyethelene twin unit cables (PEUT) 

- Polythene insulated cables 

- Poles-Overhead network 

- INTERNAL DISTRIBUTION NETWORK 

- Definitions of the terms used 

- Basic principles governing the internal 

telecommunication network 

Installation of access cable 

- Installation of the conduit network 

- Conduits and conduit sizes 

- Installation of the distribution cases 
- Installation of telephone lines 

- Separation from electrical circuits 

- Positioning of telephone sets 

1 . 1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.6 

1.8 

1.9 

1.10 

1. 11 

1. 11 

1.12 

1.12 

1.12 

1.13 

1.14 

1.15 

1.15 

2.1 

2.4 

2.7 

2.10 

2.11 

2.12 

2.15 

2.15 

2.17 

! 
j 



-

CHAPTER 3 - EARTHING 

3.1 - Protection earth 3.1 
3.1.1 - Protection from lightning surges 3.1 
3.2 - Operational earth 3.2 
3.3 - Special earth for EPABX's 3.2 

CHAPTER 4 - PRIVATE COMMm~ICATION SYSTEMS 

4. 1 - Pri va te manual branch exchange 4. 1 

4.2 - Private automatic branch exchange 4.1 

4.3 - Electronic private automatic branch 

exchange 4.2 

4.3.1 - Types of EPABX's 4.2 

4.3.2 - Facilities offered by the Telic 2506 8/24 

and 24/120 EPABX's 4.3 

4·4 - Plan telephone 4.6 

4.4.1 - The external plan telephone 4.6 

4.4.2 - The internal plan telephone 4.6 

4.5 - Parallel telephones 4.7 

4.6 - Plug and sockets method 4.7 

4.7 - Key systems 4.10 

4.7.1 - General 4.10 

4.7.2 - Description of units 4.10 

4.7.3 - Internal communication 4.10 

4.7.4 - External communication 4.11 

4.7.5 - Restrictions 4.11 

4.7.6 - Available systems 4.11 

4.7.7 - Installation 4.12 

4.8 - Telephone system T16 4.14 

4.8.1 - General 4.14 

4.8.2 - Features offered 4.14 

4.8.3 - Installation of T16 4.16 

CHAPTER 5 - WORK ON SITE 

5.1 - General 5.1 
5.2 - Delivery and storage 5.1 
5.3 - Central equipment 5.1 
5.4 - Surface wiring 5.1 
5.5 - Wiring 5.2 



CHAPTER 6 

6.1 

6.2 
6.3 

6.3.1 
6.3.2 
6.4 
6.4.1 

6.5.1 

6.5.2 

6.6 

6.6.1 
6.6.2 
6.6.3 

6.6.4 
6.6.5 

CHAPTER 7 

CHAPTER 8 

APPENDICES 

REFERENCES 

DRAWINGS 

- DESIGN OF THE INTERNAL WIRING FOR RITSA 

AND ANTONELLA HOTEL APARTMENTS 

- Complete design submitted to CY.T.A. 
- Preliminary considerations 

- Procedure to be follolved to plan an 

internal vliring 

- Practical notes about the design 

- Connection of the Hotels with tie-lines 

- Conduit schematic consideration 

- Typical culculations for the selection 

of conduit size 

- Information obtained from the conduit and 

wiring diagrams 

- Information obtained from the list of 

connections 

- Actual design of external line plant 

- Selection of capacity of access cable 

- Selection of diameter for the access cable 

- Underground cabling and duct route 

considerations 

Selection of size of joint-pits 

- Selection of conduit sizes for the 

underground cables 

- ESTIMATE OF WORK 

- CONCLUSIONS 

6.1 

6.1 

6.2 
6.2 
6.3 
6.3 

6.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.6 

6.7 
6.10 

6.10 


