PLANNING OF THE TELEPHONE DISTRIBUTION IN A HOTEL AND ASSOCIATED HOTEL APARTMENTS

Project Report Submitted by

ELEFTHERIA VRAHIMI E - 658

in part satisfaction of the award of Diploma of Technician Engineer in Electrical Engineering of the Higher Technical Institute, Cyprus

Project Supervisor: Mr. C. Loizou

Senior Lecturer in

Electrical Engineering, H.T.I.

External Assessors: Mr. S. Joakim

Head of Planning - Line Plant

Cyprus Telecommunications Authority

Type of Project : Individual

Group

June, 1989



ABSTRACT

This project deals with the telephone distribution in Hotel Apartments.

- CHAPRTE 1: Deals with the external distribution study. It gives information about CY.T.A's regulations and also describes materials and equipment used.
- CHAPTER 2: Deals with the internal distribution network. It gives a brief explanation of the terms used and refers to the relevant regulations of CY.T.A.
- CHAPTER 3: Deals with the different types of earthing employed by CY.T.A.
- CHAPTER 4: Deals with the private communication systems. It gives information about the various types available, their installation, operation and facilities offered.
- CHAPTER 5: Deals with the work on site it explains how the manual work should be done.
- CHAPTER 6: Deals with the actual design and explains the process to be followed to complete a telephone distribution study. It also refers to the planning of the telephone distribution of RITSA and ANTONELLA HOTEL APARTMENTS.
- CHAPTER 7: Deals with the estimate of work of the internal as well as the external network of the Hotel Apartments.
- CHAPTER 8: Refers to the end results and conclusions drawn from the actual design of the project study.

CONTENTS

			<u>Page</u>
Acknowl	edgement	s	
Symbols			
-			
Abstrac	U		
Introdu	ction		
CHAPTER	1	EVEEDMAT DIGERIDIEM AND MORE	
	1 1.1	- EXTERNAL DISTRIBUTION NETWORK	4 4
	1.2	- Introduction	1.1
			1.2
	1.3	- The cabinet and pillar system	1.3
	1.3.1		1.6
	1.4	- Basic principles for the smooth	
	4 =	operation of a telephone exchange.	1.8
	1.5	- Interference from power lines on	
	4 (telephone lines	1.9
	1.6	- Joint-pits, Manholes	1.10
	1.7	- Ducts	1.11
	1.8	- Asbestos-Cement Ducts	1.11
	1.9	- Polythene Ducts (PVC)	1.12
	1.10	- Plastic conduits	1.12
	1.11	- Main types of cables	1.12
	1.11.1	(1.13
	1.11.2	- Polyethelene twin unit cables (PEUT)	1.14
	1.12	- Polythene insulated cables	1.15
	1.13	- Poles-Overhead network	1.15
	0	TMUSEDNAT DECORPEDIMENT NEW YORK	
CHAPTER	2.	- INTERNAL DISTRIBUTION NETWORK	
	2.1.	- Definitions of the terms used	2.1
	2.2	- Basic principles governing the internal	
	0.0	telecommunication network	2.4
	2.3	- Installation of access cable	2.7
	2.4	- Installation of the conduit network	2.10
	2.4.1	- Conduits and conduit sizes	2.11
	2.5	- Installation of the distribution cases	2.12
	2.6	- Installation of telephone lines	2.15
	2.6.1	- Separation from electrical circuits	2.15
	2.7	- Positioning of telephone sets	2.17

			Page
CHAPTER	3	- EARTHING	
	3.1	- Protection earth	3.1
	3.1.1	- Protection from lightning surges	3.1
	3.2	- Operational earth	3.2
	3.3	- Special earth for EPABX's	3.2
CHAPTER	4	- PRIVATE COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS	
	4.1	- Private manual branch exchange	4.1
	4.2	- Private automatic branch exchange	4.1
	4.3	- Electronic private automatic branch	
		exchange	4.2
	4.3.1	- Types of EPABX's	4.2
	4.3.2	- Facilities offered by the Telic 2506 8/24	
		and 24/120 EPABX's	4.3
		- Plan telephone	4.6
		- The external plan telephone	4.6
	4.4.2	1	4.6
	4.5	-	4.7
		- Plug and sockets method	4.7
		- Key systems	4.10
		- General	4.10
		- Description of units	4.10
	4.7.3	- Internal communication	4.10
	4.7.4	- External communication	4.11
	4.7.5	- Restrictions	4.11
	4.7.6	- Available systems	4.11
	4.7.7		4.12
	4.8	- Telephone system T16	4.14
	4.8.1		4.14
	4.8.2	- Features offered	4.14
-	4.8.3	- Installation of T16	4.16
		MODE ON GIRE	
CHAPTER	5 5 1	- WORK ON SITE	~ 1
	5.1 5.2	- General	5.1
	5.2 5.3	- Delivery and storage	5.1
	5.3 5.7	- Central equipment	5.1
	5.4	- Surface wiring	5.1
	5.5	- Wiring	5.2

CHAPTER	6	- DESIGN OF THE INTERNAL WIRING FOR RITSA	
		AND ANTONELLA HOTEL APARTMENTS	
	6.1	- Complete design submitted to CY.T.A.	6.1
	6.2	- Preliminary considerations	6.1
	6.3	- Procedure to be followed to plan an	
		internal wiring	6.2
	6.3.1	- Practical notes about the design	6.2
	6.3.2	- Connection of the Hotels with tie-lines	6.3
	6.4	- Conduit schematic consideration	6.3
	6.4.1	- Typical culculations for the selection	
		of conduit size	6.4
	6.5.1	- Information obtained from the conduit and	
		wiring diagrams	6.5
	6.5.2	- Information obtained from the list of	
		connections	6.5
	6.6	- Actual design of external line plant	6.5
	6.6.1	- Selection of capacity of access cable	6.5
	6.6.2	- Selection of diameter for the access cable	6.6
	6.6.3	- Underground cabling and duct route	
		considerations	6.7
	6.6.4	- Selection of size of joint-pits	6.10
	6.6.5	- Selection of conduit sizes for the	
		underground cables	6.10
CHAPTER	7	- ESTIMATE OF WORK	
CHAPTER	8	- CONCLUSIONS	
APPENDIC	ES		

REFERENCES

DRAWINGS

Page